# 5 5

# P \$40.00 22/20

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/27/2008

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
United Publications, Inc.		07/24/2009	CORPORATION: MAINE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Oser Communications Group, LLC	
Street Address:	1877 N. Kolb Road	
City:	Tucson	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85715	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEVADA	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2272049	GOURMET NEWS

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)408-4400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-408-4000

Email: docketing@finnegan.com

Correspondent Name: Christie Baty Heinze

Address Line 1: 901 New York Avenue, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001-4413

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5003.0026
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christie Baty Heinze
Signature:	/Christie Baty Heinze/

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004031 FRAME: 0098

900139443

Date:	07/24/2009	
Total Attachments: 1 source=GOURMET NEWS assignment#page1.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004031 FRAME: 0099

# **NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT**

United Publications, Inc., a Maine corporation with its principal place of business at 106 Lafayette Street, Yarmouth, Maine 04096 ("Assignor"), is the record owner of the mark GOURMET NEWS and of U.S. Registration No. 2,272,049 therefor ("the Trademark").

On June 27, 2008, Oser Communications Group, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company with its principal place of business at 1877 N. Kolb Road, Tucson, Arizona 85715 ("Assignee"), acquired the Trademark from Assignor. Assignee is the owner in fact of the Trademark and the parties desire to reflect this fact in the records of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

In consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns <u>nunc pro tunc</u> as of June 27, 2008 to Assignee all its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark, together with the goodwill of the business associated with the Trademark, and the right to sue and recover for past infringements, dilution, and other violations.

<sup>2</sup> RECORDED: 07/24/2009 LOZ

United Publications, Inc.

J. G. "Brook" Taliaferro President

Date: 7/24/59